Liabilities 103 577 893 27 799 684 359 800 767 694 012 381 176 964 418 28 079 546 339 333 540 0 1 729 568 229

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions   5 353 699 0 256 962 619 0 0 0 0 0 262 316 318

Deposits from Customer and other loans   1 483 864 27 799 684 102 838 148 694 012 381 113 266 192 27 684 892 336 900 294 0 1 303 985 454

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0 63 698 032 0 0 0 63 698 032

Other liabilities  96 740 330 0 0 0 194 394 654 2 433 247 0 99 568 424
Net exposure 34 508 295 -16 917 622 -328 228 896 -693 928 366 -158 863 853 358 956 710 297 694 710 3 744 345 -503 034 678

99. Financial Statements and Opinions December 2021

Annual Report 2021 275

The balance sheet’s sensitivity to interest rate risk

is calculated based on the difference between

the current mismatch of interest rates discounted

at market interest rates and the amount discoun-

ted from the same cash flows simulating parallel

movements of the market interest rate curve.

99. Financial Statements and Opinions December 2021

Annual Report 2021 276

-200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets  -148 185 899 -74 092 950 -37 046 475 37 046 475 74 092 950 148 185 899

Loans and advances to central banks and other credit institutions   -180 059 -90 029 -45 015 45 015 90 029 180 059

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss   -60 019 -30 009 -15 005 15 005 30 009 60 019

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income   0 0 0 0 0 0

Investment in amortised cost   -7 509 771   -3 754 885   -1 877 443   1 877 443   3 754 885   7 509 771

Loans and advances to Customers   -7 470 012   -3 735 006   -1 867 503   1 867 503   3 735 006   7 470 012

Other assets   -132 966 039 -66 483 020  -33 241 510 33 241 510 66 483 020  132 966 039

Liabilities -20 853 692 -10 426 846 -3 033 483 3 033 483 10 426 846 20 853 692

Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions   -1 868 669 -934 334 -467 167 467 167 934 334 1 868 669

Deposits from Customers and other loans   -10 187 264 -5 093 632 -2 546 816 2 546 816 5 093 632 10 187 264

Subordinated liabilities   -8 719 760 -4 359 880 -19 500 19 500 4 359 880   8 719 760

Other liabilities   -78 000  -39 000 0 0   39 000  78 000

Net Impact   -127 332 207   -63 666 103  -34 012 992 34 012 992 63 666 103 127 332 207

(thousand Kwanzas)
   31.12.2020
Change in interest rate

9

31.12.2021

(thousand Kwanzas)

 Change in interest rates
-200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets -143 313 206 -71 656 603 -35 828 301 35 828 301 71 656 603 143 313 206
Investments in central banks and other credit institutions -262 140 -131 070 -65 535 65 535 131 070 262 140
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -75 108 -37 554 -18 777 18 777 37 554 75 108
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investments at amortised cost -10 795 710 -5 397 855 -2 698 928 2 698 928 5 397 855 10 795 710
Loans and advances to customers   -8 027 913   -4 013 957  -2 006 978  2 006 978   4 013 957  8 027 913
Other assets -124 152 335 -62 076 167 -31 038 084 31 038 084 62 076 167 124 152 335
Liabilities -82 616 972 -41 308 486 -20 076 183 20 076 183 41 308 486 82 616 972
Deposits from central banks and other credit institutions   -1 854 414 -927 207 -463 603 463 603 927 207 1 854 414
Deposits from Customers and other loans -77 904 151 -38 952 075 -19 476 038 19 476 038 38 952 075 77 904 151

Subordinated liabilities -2 312 239 -1 156 119 -136 542 136 542 1 156 119 2 312 239
Other liabilities -546 169 -273 084 0 0 273 084 546 169

Net impact -60 696 234 -30 348 117 -15 752 118 15 752 118 30 348 117 60 696 234

At 31 December 2021 and 2020, the sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments to interest rate variations, respectively, are as follows:

9. Financial Statements and Opinions December 2021

31.12.2021

31.12.2020

Annual Report 2021 277

Given the interest rate gaps observed, on 31 Decem-

ber 2021, an instantaneous and parallel positive

variation in interest rates by 200 basis points would

motivate a variation (+/-) in the expected econo-

mic value of the banking portfolio of approximately

KZ 60 696 234 thousand (2020: KZ 127 871 459

thousand). The results presented are within the

limits set by BNA, in Notice no. 08/2016 of 16 May,

for this specific risk.

Under Article 6 of Notice No. 08/2016 of 16 May,

the Bank must inform the National Bank of Angola

whenever there is a potential reduction of equal

economic value in its banking portfolio or more

than 20% of regulatory own funds. During financial

year 2019, the Bank complied with this requirement.

The bank’s banking portfolio has a considerable

component in Foreign Currency, which makes a

sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments by

currency imperative in the light of the regulations.